

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KBR TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC., HALLIBURTON COMPANY
D/B/A KBR KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT, KELLOGG BROWN &
ROOT, LLC, KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT SERVICES, INC.,
KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT INTERNATIONAL, INC., KELLOGG
BROWN & ROOT, INC., KBR, INC., KELLOGG BROWN &
ROOT, INC., S. DE R.L., AND OVERSEAS ADMINISTRATIVE
SERVICES, LTD.,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMIE LEIGH JONES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

L. TODD KELLY
HEIDI O. VICKNAIR
THE KELLY LAW FIRM, P.C.
One Riverway, Suite 1150
Houston, TX 77056-0920
(713) 255-2055

STEPHANIE M. MORRIS
1660 L. Street, N.W.
Suite 506
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 536-2353

JOHN VAIL*
JEFFREY R. WHITE
ANDRE M. MURA
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.

777 Sixth Street, N.W.
Suite 520
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2887
john.vail@cclfirm.com

Counsel for Respondent

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 6

I. The Decision Below Is a Fact-Bound,
Faithful Application of Existing
Doctrine. 7

II. The Court of Appeals Faithfully Applied
This Court’s Doctrine..... 15

III. No Policy Concerns Militate in Favor of
Reviewing This Case..... 16

IV. Action By This Court Will Not Change
the Result in This Case as Intervening
Legislation Renders the Arbitration
Clause at Issue Unenforceable. 19

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers of America</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986) ...	8, 9, 10
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	17
<i>Diffenderfer v. Central Baptist Church of Miami, Florida, Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 412 (1972).....	22
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	7, 8
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Brothers & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	24
<i>Hemispherx Biopharma, Inc. v. Johannesburg Consolidated Investments</i> , 553 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 2008).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Jones v. Halliburton</i> , 625 F.Supp.2d 339 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....	6
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	10, 15
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	10, 11, 12
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NCR Corp. v. Korala Associates, Ltd.</i> , 512 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 2008).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	10

<i>S.M. v. J.K.</i> , 262 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960)	8
<i>Volt Information Services, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	7, 10
<i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Service Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998)	9
Statutes	
Pub. L. No. 111-118, 123 Stat. 3409, H.R. 3326 (2009)	19
Pub. L. No. 111-118, 123 Stat. 3409, H.R. 3326, § 8116(a)(2) (2009)	22, 23
Other Authorities	
Estreicher, Samuel, <i>Saturns for Rickshaws: The Stakes in the Debate over Pre-dispute Employment Arbitration Agreements</i> , 16 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 559 (2001).....	18
<i>Fulbright Survey Summary: Companies Expect Litigation to Swell in 2010</i> , Institute of Management and Administration, Inc., WL 10-1 Law Off. Mgmt. & Admin. Rep. 1	17, 18
Galvin, Harriett R., <i>Shielding Rape Victims in the State and Federal Courts: A Proposal for the Second Decade</i> , 70 Minn. L. Rev. 763 (1986)	19

KBR Form 10-Q (Oct. 29, 2009), http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1357615/000114036109024015/form10_q.htm	24
KBR LogCAP, http://www.kbr.com/Careers/LOGCAP/ (last visited Feb. 18, 2010)	23
LORD, RICHARD A., WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS (4th ed.)	23
Maltby, Lewis L., <i>National Workrights Institute, Out of the Frying Pan, Into the Fire: The Feasibility of Post-Dispute Employment Arbitration Agreements</i> (2003)	18
<i>New Survey Shows Where Litigation Action Will Be in 2009: Fulbright & Jaworski Litigation Trends Data Released</i> , Institute of Management & Administration, Inc., WL 09-1 Law Off. Mgmt. & Admin. Rep. 1	17
PERILLO, JOSEPH M., CALAMARI AND PERILLO ON CONTRACTS (6th ed. 2009)	23
Press Release, KBR, KBR Announces 2010 Earnings Guidance (Jan. 7, 2010)	23
Press Release, KBR, KBR Selected for Security Worldwide Environmental Restoration and Construction 2009 Contract by U.S. Air Force Center for Engineering and the Environment (Nov. 23, 2009).....	24
Rules	
Federal Rule of Evidence 412	19
